Compass drew down $50.0 million from its revolving credit facility to partially fund the AWPH, LLC Acquisition. The remaining consideration for the AWPH,
LLC Acquisition was funded by Compass’ cash on hand and shares to be issued after the close of the AWPH, LLC Acquisition. Our Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, filed on November 5,

2025, provides additional details regarding the AWPH, LLC Acquisition described herein. The AWPH, LLC Acquisition is fully reflected in the Compass
historical balance sheet as of September 30, 2025.

The following adjustments are presented in Note 2 – AWPH, LLC Acquisition Adjustments:

• Certain reclassifications to conform AWPH, LLC’s historical financial statement presentation to Compass’ historical financial statement presentation;
and

• Adjustments to reflect acquisition accounting under ASC 805.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2025

(In millions)

As of September 30, 2025

Compass (Historical)

Anywhere (Adjusted
Historical
Note 3)

Transaction Accounting Adjustments (Note 4)
Pro Forma Combined for

Merger and Financing
Adjustments

Purchase Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Financing Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 170.3  $ 139.0  $ (150.0) (4E) $ 324.8  (4H) $ 484.1
Restricted cash —  6.0  —  —  6.0
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 70.5  133.0  —  —  203.5
Relocation receivables —  244.0  —  —  244.0
Compass Concierge receivables, net of allowance 35.5  —  —  —  35.5
Other current assets 37.0  200.0  —  —  237.0

Total current assets 313.3  722.0  (150.0) 324.8  1,210.1
Property and equipment, net 119.4  242.0  (121.1) (4C) —  240.3
Operating lease right-of-use assets 377.4  304.0  —  —  681.4
Intangible assets, net 211.8  1,445.0  184.9  (4C) —  1,841.7
Goodwill 479.4  2,499.0  (35.8) (4A) —  2,942.6
Other non-current assets 52.2  531.0  (7.7) (4B) / (4G) (3.0) (4H) 572.5

Total assets $ 1,553.5  $ 5,743.0  $ (129.7) $ 321.8  $ 7,488.6

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 15.3  $ 87.0  $ —  $ —  $ 102.3
Commissions payable 114.0  66.0  —  —  180.0
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 133.1  536.0  47.1  (4D) / (4E) (1.8)  (4I) 714.4
Current lease liabilities 99.8  95.0  —  —  194.8
Concierge credit facility 28.8  —  —  —  28.8
Securitization obligations —  180.0  —  —  180.0
Current portion of long-term debt —  451.0  (36.0) (4B) 323.6   (4H) 738.6

Total current liabilities 391.0  1,415.0  11.1  321.8  2,138.9
Non-current lease liabilities 352.4  259.0  —  —  611.4
Other non-current liabilities 31.7  235.0  —  —  266.7
Long-term debt —  2,125.0  25.0  (4B) —  2,150.0
Deferred income taxes —  189.0  (169.2) (4G) —  19.8

Total liabilities 775.1  4,223.0  (133.1) 321.8  5,186.8
Stockholders' equity

Common Stock —  1.0  (1.0) (4F) —  —
Additional paid-in capital 3,461.4  4,838.0  (3,380.3) (4F) —  4,919.1
Accumulated deficit (2,688.1) (3,283.0) 3,344.7  (4F) —  (2,626.4)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss —  (40.0) 40.0  (4F) —  —

Total Compass, Inc. stockholders' equity 773.3  1,516.0  3.4  —  2,292.7
Non-controlling interest 5.1  4.0  —  —  9.1

Total stockholders' equity 778.4  1,520.0  3.4  —  2,301.8

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,553.5  $ 5,743.0  $ (129.7) $ 321.8  $ 7,488.6

__________________
(1) The adjusted historical Anywhere amounts include certain adjustments related to Compass’ financial statement presentation. Refer to Note 3 – Accounting Policies and Anywhere

Reclassifications, for further discussion and for the reconciliation to Anywhere’s historical consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2025.

(1)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

(In millions, except share and per share data)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

Compass
(Adjusted Historical

Note 2)

Anywhere
(Adjusted Historical

Note 3)

Transaction Accounting Adjustments (Note 5) Pro Forma Combined
for Merger and

Financing Adjustments
Purchase Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Financing Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Revenue $ 5,270.0  $ 4,512.0  $ —  $ —  $ 9,782.0
Operating expenses:

Commissions and other related expense 4,301.1  2,923.0  —  —  7,224.1
Sales and marketing 283.2  294.0  —  —  577.2
Operations and support 317.4  776.0  —  —  1,093.4
Research and development 181.2  120.0  —  —  301.2
General and administrative 101.2  186.0  (25.1) (5A) —  262.1
Anywhere merger transaction and integration expenses 7.5  5.0  —  —  12.5
Restructuring costs 14.2  36.0  —  —  50.2
Depreciation and amortization 87.1  147.0  74.0   (5B) —  308.1

Total operating expenses 5,292.9  4,487.0  48.9  —  9,828.8
(Loss) income from operations (22.9) 25.0  (48.9) —  (46.8)
Investment income, net 3.6  —  —  —  3.6
Interest expense (7.2) (119.0) 4.9   (5D) (48.3)  (5F) / (5G) (169.6)
Gain on the early extinguishment of debt —  2.0  —  —  2.0
Other income, net —  6.0  —  —  6.0
Loss before income taxes and equity in income of unconsolidated

entities (26.5) (86.0) (44.0) (48.3) (204.8)
Income tax benefit (provision) 2.8  15.0  (17.3) (5E) —  0.5
Equity in income of unconsolidated entities 5.5  8.0  —  —  13.5
Net loss (18.2) (63.0) (61.3) (48.3) (190.8)
Net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling interests 0.3  (1.0) —  —  (0.7)

Net loss attributable to Compass, Inc. $ (17.9) $ (64.0) $ (61.3) $ (48.3) $ (191.5)

Net loss per share attributable to Compass, Inc., basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.57) $ (0.27)
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share

attributable to Compass, Inc., basic and diluted 560,966,851  111,800,000  721,833,057

__________________
(1) The adjusted historical Compass amounts include certain acquisition adjustments related to the AWPH, LLC Acquisition. Refer to Note 2 – AWPH, LLC Acquisition Adjustments, for further

discussion and for the reconciliation to Compass’ historical condensed consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2025.
(2) The adjusted historical Anywhere amounts include certain adjustments related to Compass’ financial statement presentation. Refer to Note 3 – Accounting Policies and Anywhere

Reclassifications, for further discussion and for the reconciliation to Anywhere’s historical consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2025.

(1) (2)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

(In millions, except share and per share data)

For the Year Ended December 31 2024

Compass
(Adjusted Historical

Note 2)

Anywhere
(Adjusted Historical

Note 3)

Transaction Accounting Adjustments (Note 5)
Pro Forma Combined

for Merger and
Financing Adjustments

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Financing Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Revenue $ 6,143.3  $ 5,692.0  $ —  $ —  $ 11,835.3
Operating expenses:

Commissions and other related expense 5,007.8  3,649.0  —  —  8,656.8
Sales and marketing 401.0  410.0  —  —  811.0
Operations and support 389.7  972.0  —  —  1,361.7
Research and development 198.4  179.0  —  —  377.4
General and administrative 170.4  222.0  48.4  (5A) / (5C) —  440.8
Anywhere merger transaction and integration expenses —  —  150.0  (5C) —  150.0
Restructuring costs 9.7  40.0  —  —  49.7
Depreciation and amortization 123.9  200.0  97.0  (5B) —  420.9
Impairments —  10.0  —  —  10.0
Other income, net —  —  —  —  —

Total operating expenses 6,300.9  5,682.0  295.4  —  12,278.3
(Loss) income from operations (157.6) 10.0  (295.4) —  (443.0)
Investment income, net 5.4  —  —  —  5.4
Interest expense (9.3) (153.0) 7.5  (5D) (66.9) (5F) / (5G) (221.7)
Gain (loss) on the early extinguishment of debt —  7.0  (3.7) (5D) —  3.3
Loss before income taxes and equity in income of

unconsolidated entities (161.5) (136.0) (291.6) (66.9) (656.0)
Income tax benefit 0.1  2.0  219.2  (5E) —  221.3
Equity in income of unconsolidated entities 0.1  7.0  —  —  7.1
Net loss (161.3) (127.0) (72.4) (66.9) (427.6)
Net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling interests 0.1  (1.0) —  —  (0.9)

Net loss attributable to Compass, Inc. $ (161.2) $ (128.0) $ (72.4) $ (66.9) $ (428.5)

Net loss per share attributable to Compass, Inc., basic and diluted $ (0.30) $ (1.15) $ (0.61)
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share

attributable to Compass, Inc., basic and diluted 540,207,466  111,100,000  701,073,672

__________________
(1) The adjusted historical Compass amounts include certain acquisition adjustments related to the AWPH, LLC Acquisition. Refer to Note 2 – AWPH, LLC Acquisition Adjustments, for further

discussion and for the reconciliation to Compass’ historical consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2024.
(2) The adjusted historical Anywhere amounts include certain adjustments related to Compass’ financial statement presentation. Refer to Note 3 – Accounting Policies and Anywhere

[…]

In connection with the merger, Compass considered the impact of the business combination and partially decreased its valuation allowance by $224.2
million related to certain U.S. deferred tax assets. The change in Compass’ valuation allowance is based on the Anywhere acquired deferred tax liability
including increases due to fair market value adjustments. For more information regarding the income tax impact of the merger refer to Note 4 - Adjustments to
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.

Note 2. AWPH, LLC Acquisition

Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations gives effect to the acquisition of AWPH, LLC by Compass on January 13, 2025, as
if it occurred on January 1, 2024. There is no pro forma adjustment to the combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2025, as AWPH, LLC’s historical
figures are already reflected in the Compass historical balance sheet, as of that date. The historical information of Compass and AWPH, LLC is presented in
accordance with GAAP and rules of the SEC.

Acquisition Adjustments

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations gives effect to the accounting for the AWPH, LLC Acquisition and
depicts the acquisition adjustments related to this transaction for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

(In millions, except share and per share data)

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2025

For the Period from January 1, 2025
to January 12, 2025

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2025

Compass
(Historical)

AWPH, LLC (Historical)
Acquisition Adjustments Notes

Compass
(Adjusted Historical)

Revenue $ 5,261.8  $ 8.2  $ —  $ 5,270.0
Operating expenses:

Commissions and other related expense 4,295.2  5.9  —  4,301.1
Sales and marketing 281.9  1.3  —  283.2
Operations and support 317.1  0.3  —  317.4
Research and development 180.7  0.5  —  181.2
General and administrative 100.9  0.3  —  101.2
Anywhere merger transaction and integration expenses 7.5  —  —  7.5
Restructuring costs 14.2  —  —  14.2
Depreciation and amortization 85.8  0.8  0.5   (2a) 87.1

Total operating expenses 5,283.3  9.1  0.5  5,292.9
Loss from operations (21.5) (0.9) (0.5) (22.9)
Investment income, net 3.6  —  —  3.6
Interest expense (7.1) (1.7) 1.6   (2b) (7.2)
Loss before income taxes and equity in income of unconsolidated entities (25.0) (2.6) 1.1  (26.5)
Income tax benefit (provision) 3.3  (0.5) —  2.8
Equity in income of unconsolidated entities 5.5  —  —  5.5
Net loss (16.2) (3.1) 1.1  (18.2)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests 0.3  —  —  0.3

Net loss attributable to Compass, Inc. $ (15.9) $ (3.1) $ 1.1  $ (17.9)

Net loss per share attributable to Compass, Inc., basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.03)
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share attributable to

Compass, Inc., basic and diluted 558,840,800  560,966,851

__________________
(1) The historical AWPH, LLC amounts exclude the impact of the divestiture of SGI Acquisition Holdings, Inc., a subsidiary of AWPH, LLC, which is assumed to have occurred prior to the

completion of the AWPH, LLC Acquisition. Additionally, details regarding the reclassification adjustments between the AWPH, LLC pre-acquisition presentation and the Compass presentation

[…]

are not provided as the impact of the reclassification on the pro forma financial information is not expected to be material.

(2) The Compass adjusted historical weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share attributable to the pro forma combined company is comprised of Compass’ historical weighted-
average shares outstanding of 558,840,800 and an additional 2,126,051 shares of Compass class A common stock related to the AWPH, LLC Acquisition. The 2.1 million incremental shares
primarily reflect the assumption that the 38.5 million minimum shares to be issued in connection with the acquisition of AWPH, LLC were outstanding for the full nine-month period rather than
beginning on the January 13, 2025 acquisition date. Of the 38.5 million minimum shares related to the acquisition of AWPH, LLC, as disclosed in Compass’ Form 10-Q dated November 5, 2025,
Compass issued 28.4 million during the three months ended September 30, 2025, and 10.1 million are expected to be issued in January 2026.

(1)

(2)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

(In millions, except share and per share data)

For the year ended December 31 2024

Compass (Historical) AWPH, LLC (Adjusted) Acquisition Adjustments Notes
Compass (Adjusted

Historical)

Revenue $ 5,629.1  $ 514.2  $ —  $ 6,143.3
Operating expenses:

Commissions and other related expense 4,634.6  373.2  —  5,007.8
Sales and marketing 368.7  32.2  0.1   (2c) 401.0
Operations and support 334.5  53.9  1.3   (2c) 389.7
Research and development 188.8  9.4  0.2   (2c) 198.4
General and administrative 165.2  4.9  0.3   (2c) 170.4
Restructuring costs 9.7  —  —  9.7
Depreciation and amortization 82.4  7.2  34.3  (2a) 123.9

Total operating expenses 5,783.9  480.8  36.2  6,300.9
(Loss) income from operations (154.8) 33.4  (36.2) (157.6)
Investment income, net 6.8  2.6  (4.0) (2d) 5.4
Interest expense (6.4) (17.2) 14.3  (2b) (9.3)
(Loss) income before income taxes and equity in

(loss) income of unconsolidated entities (154.4) 18.8  (25.9) (161.5)
Income tax benefit (provision) 0.5  (0.4) —  0.1
Equity in (loss) income of unconsolidated entities (0.6) 0.7  —  0.1
Net (loss) income (154.5) 19.1  (25.9) (161.3)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests 0.1  —  —  0.1
Net (loss) income attributable to Compass, Inc. $ (154.4) $ 19.1  $ (25.9) $ (161.2)
Net loss per share attributable to Compass, Inc.,

basic and diluted $ (0.31) $ (0.30)
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss

per share attributable to Compass, Inc., basic and
diluted 501,514,681  540,207,466

__________________
(1) The adjusted AWPH, LLC amounts include certain adjustments that are detailed in the AWPH, LLC Acquisition Accounting Policies and Reclassification Adjustments section below.
(2) The Compass adjusted historical weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share attributable to the pro forma combined company is comprised of Compass historical weighted-

[…]

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2024

 Interest expense for Compass' revolving credit facility $ (0.1) (2.9)
Elimination of interest associated with AWPH, LLC’s debt 1.7  $ 17.2
Total Acquisition Adjustments $ 1.6  $ 14.3

2c. Reflects the expense impact of Compass RSU Awards issued to employees of AWPH, LLC for services to be provided subsequent to the AWPH, LLC
Acquisition. Expense amounts were attributed to the sales and marketing, operations and support, research and development, and general and
administrative line items to align the presentation of activity with Compass’ methodology for presenting similar expenses within the statements of
operations.

2d. Reflects the reduction of Compass’ investment income due to less cash available for investment in cash equivalents and money market funds as a
result of the cash payments related to the AWPH, LLC Acquisition.

AWPH, LLC Acquisition Accounting Policies and Reclassification Adjustments

The following depicts certain reclassification adjustments to AWPH, LLC’s historical statement of operations presentation to conform to Compass’
financial statement presentation:

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

(In millions)

Compass AWPH, LLC AWPH, LLC
Divestiture of Subsidiary

(Note 2e)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2f) AWPH, LLC (Adjusted)

Revenue Revenue $ —  $ —  $ 514.2  $ 514.2
Commission income 566.0  (124.9) (441.1) —
Title agency revenues 23.2  —  (23.2) —
Other revenues 48.2  (4.4) (43.8) —

Total revenue 637.4  (129.3) 6.1  514.2
Operating expenses:

Commissions and other related expense Commission and other related expense 479.0  (111.0) 5.2  373.2
Sales and marketing —  —  32.2  32.2
Operations and support —  —  53.9  53.9
Research and development —  —  9.4  9.4
General and administrative —  —  4.9  4.9
Merger transaction expenses —  —  —  —
Restructuring costs —  —  —  —
Depreciation and amortization —  —  7.2  7.2

Wages and benefits 62.1  (7.2) (54.9) —
Depreciation 4.9  (0.4) (4.5) —
Amortization of intangible assets 3.8  (1.1) (2.7) —
Advertising and marketing 9.4  (0.6) (8.8) —
Rent and occupancy 13.2  (3.7) (9.5) —
Recruiting and retention 10.3  (1.4) (8.9) —
Office expenses and supplies 4.4  (1.2) (3.2) —
Professional fees 3.0  (0.9) (2.1) —
Computer related 4.7  (0.8) (3.9) —
Title agency direct cost 1.2  —  (1.2) —
Management fee 0.9  —  (0.9) —
Other operating expenses 8.0  (0.9) (7.1) —

Total operating expenses 604.9  (129.2) 5.1  480.8
Income from operations 32.5  (0.1) 1.0  33.4
Investment income, net —  —  2.6  2.6
Interest income Interest income 2.6  —  (2.6) —
Interest expense Interest expense (17.2) —  —  (17.2)
Other income Other income 1.3  (0.3) (1.0) —
Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in

income of unconsolidated entities 19.2  (0.4) —  18.8
Income tax provision Income tax expense (0.4) —  —  (0.4)
Equity in income of unconsolidated entities Income from unconsolidated entities 0.7  —  —  0.7
Net income (loss) 19.5  (0.4) —  19.1
Net income attributable to non-controlling

interests —  —  —  —

Net income (loss) attributable to Compass, Inc. $ 19.5  $ (0.4) $ —  $ 19.1

2e. Adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information to reflect the divestiture of SGI Acquisition
Holdings, Inc., prior to the completion of the AWPH, LLC Acquisition.

2f. Certain reclassification adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information to conform AWPH, LLC’s
historical statement of operations to Compass’ financial statement presentation. There were no material adjustments required to conform the
accounting policies of AWPH, LLC to Compass. The following are material reclassification adjustments which were made to align the presentation of

[…]

Note 3. Accounting Policies and Anywhere Reclassifications

During the preparation of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, management performed a preliminary review of
Anywhere’s financial information to identify differences in accounting policies and financial statement presentation as compared to those of Compass. At the
time of preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, other than the reclassification adjustments described herein for
consistency in the financial statement presentation, Compass is not aware of any other material differences in classification or significant accounting policies.
However, Compass will continue to perform its detailed review of Anywhere’s accounting policies. Upon completion of that review, differences may be
identified between the accounting policies of Compass and Anywhere that when conformed could have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

The following depicts certain reclassification adjustments to Anywhere’s historical balance sheet presentation to conform to Compass’ financial statement
presentation:

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2025

(In millions)

Compass Anywhere Anywhere (Historical)
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes
Anywhere (Adjusted

Historical)

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  Cash and cash equivalents $ 139.0  $ —  $ 139.0
 Restricted cash 6.0  —  6.0

Accounts receivable, net of allowance
 Trade receivables, net of allowance for doubtful

accounts 133.0  —  133.0
 Relocation receivables 244.0  —  244.0

Compass Concierge receivables —  —  —
Other current assets  Other current assets 200.0  —  200.0

Total current assets Total current assets 722.0  —  722.0
Property and equipment, net  Property and equipment, net 242.0  —  242.0
Operating lease right-of-use assets  Operating lease assets, net 304.0  —  304.0

 Trademarks 584.0  (584.0) (3a) —
 Franchise agreements, net 771.0  (771.0) (3a) —

Intangible assets, net  Other intangibles, net 90.0  1,355.0  (3a) 1,445.0
Goodwill  Goodwill 2,499.0  —  2,499.0
Other non-current assets  Other non-current assets 531.0  —  531.0

Total assets Total assets $ 5,743.0  $ —  $ 5,743.0
Liabilities and Stockholders' equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  Accounts payable $ 114.0  $ (27.0)  (3b) $ 87.0
Commissions payable —  66.0   (3b) 66.0
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 575.0  (39.0)  (3b) 536.0
Current lease liabilities  Current portion of operating lease liabilities 95.0  —  95.0
Concierge credit facility —  —  —

 Securitization obligations 180.0  —  180.0
 Current portion of long-term debt 451.0  —  451.0

Total current liabilities Total current liabilities 1,415.0  —  1,415.0
Non-current lease liabilities  Long-term operating lease liabilities 259.0  —  259.0
Other non-current liabilities  Other non-current liabilities 235.0  —  235.0

 Long-term debt 2,125.0  —  2,125.0
 Deferred income taxes 189.0  —  189.0

Total liabilities Total liabilities 4,223.0  —  4,223.0
Stockholders' equity Equity:

[…]

Accumulated deficit Accumulated deficit (3,283.0) —  (3,283.0)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (40.0) —  (40.0)
Total Compass, Inc. stockholders' equity Total stockholders' equity 1,516.0  —  1,516.0

Non-controlling interest Noncontrolling interests 4.0  —  4.0
Total stockholders' equity Total equity 1,520.0  —  1,520.0

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity Total liabilities and equity $ 5,743.0  $ —  $ 5,743.0

3a. Reclassification of "Trademarks" and "Franchise agreements, net " to "Intangible assets, net" to align with Compass’ presentation of similar assets.

3b. Reclassification of commissions payable within "Accrued expenses and other current liabilities" and "Accounts payable" to "Commissions payable" to
align with Compass’ presentation of commissions payable to its agents.

The following depicts certain reclassification adjustments to Anywhere’s historical statement of operations presentation to conform to Compass’ financial
statement presentation:

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Month Ended September 30, 2025

(In millions)

Compass Anywhere Anywhere (Historical)
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes
Anywhere (Adjusted

Historical)

Revenue Gross commission income $ 3,680.0  $ 832.0   (3c) $ 4,512.0
Service revenue 457.0  (457.0)  (3c) —
Franchise fees 278.0  (278.0)  (3c) —
Other 97.0  (97.0)  (3c) —

Net revenues 4,512.0  —  4,512.0
Operating expenses:

Commissions and other related expense  Commission and other agent-related costs 2,969.0  (46.0)  (3d) 2,923.0
Sales and marketing  Marketing 143.0  151.0   (3d) / (3e) 294.0
Operations and support  Operating 886.0  (110.0)  (3e) / (3f) 776.0
Research and development —  120.0   (3f) / (3g) 120.0
General and administrative  General and administrative 303.0  (117.0)  (3g) / (3h) 186.0
Anywhere merger transaction and integration

expenses —  5.0   (3i) 5.0
Restructuring costs  Restructuring and merger-related costs, net 38.0  (2.0)  (3i) / (3k) 36.0
Depreciation and amortization  Depreciation and amortization 143.0  4.0   (3j) 147.0

 Former parent legacy (benefit) cost, net (2.0) 2.0   (3h) —
 Impairments 7.0  (7.0)  (3j) / (3k) —
 Gain on the early extinguishment of debt (2.0) 2.0  (3l) —
 Other income, net (6.0) 6.0  (3l) —

Total operating expenses Total expenses 4,479.0  8.0  4,487.0
Income from operations 33.0  (8.0) 25.0
Interest expense Interest expense, net (119.0) —  (119.0)
Gain on the early extinguishment of debt —  2.0  (3l) 2.0
Other income, net —  6.0  (3l) 6.0
Loss before income taxes and equity in income of

unconsolidated entities
Loss before income taxes, equity in earnings and

noncontrolling interests (86.0) —  (86.0)
Income tax benefit Income tax benefit 15.0  —  15.0
Equity in income of unconsolidated entities Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities 8.0  —  8.0
Net loss Net loss (63.0) —  (63.0)
Net income attributable to non-controlling

interests
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests (1.0) —  (1.0)

Net loss attributable to Compass, Inc.
Net loss attributable to Anywhere and Anywhere

Group $ (64.0) $ —  $ (64.0)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

(In millions)

Compass Anywhere Anywhere (Historical)
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes
Anywhere (Adjusted

Historical)

Revenue Gross commission income $ 4,629.0  $ 1,063.0   (3c) $ 5,692.0
Service revenue 574.0  (574.0)  (3c) —
Franchise fees 356.0  (356.0)  (3c) —
Other 133.0  (133.0)  (3c) —

Net revenues 5,692.0  —  5,692.0
Operating expenses: —

Commissions and other related expense  Commission and other agent-related costs 3,718.0  (69.0)  (3d) 3,649.0
Sales and marketing  Marketing 195.0  215.0   (3d) / (3e) 410.0
Operations and support  Operating 1,125.0  (153.0)  (3e) / (3f) 972.0
Research and development —  179.0   (3f) / (3g) 179.0
General and administrative  General and administrative 392.0  (170.0)  (3g) / (3h) 222.0
Anywhere merger transaction and integration

expenses —  —  —
Restructuring costs  Restructuring costs, net 32.0  8.0   (3k) 40.0
Depreciation and amortization  Depreciation and amortization 198.0  2.0   (3j) 200.0

 Former parent legacy cost (benefit), net 2.0  (2.0)  (3h) —
 Impairments 20.0  (10.0)  (3j) / (3k) 10.0
 Gain on the early extinguishment of debt (7.0) 7.0  (3l) —

Total operating expenses Total expenses 5,675.0  7.0  5,682.0
Income from operations 17.0  (7.0) 10.0
Interest expense Interest expense, net (153.0) —  (153.0)
Gain on the early extinguishment of debt —  7.0  (3l) 7.0
Loss before income taxes and equity in income of

unconsolidated entities
Loss before income taxes, equity in earnings and

noncontrolling interests (136.0) —  (136.0)
Income tax benefit Income tax benefit 2.0  —  2.0
Equity in income of unconsolidated entities Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities 7.0  —  7.0
Net loss Net loss (127.0) —  (127.0)
Net income attributable to non-controlling

interests
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests (1.0) —  (1.0)

Net loss attributable to Compass, Inc.
Net loss attributable to Anywhere and Anywhere

Group $ (128.0) $ —  $ (128.0)

3c. Reclassification of "Service revenue", “Franchise fees" and "Other" to "Revenue" to align with Compass’ presentation.

3d. Reclassification of $46.0 million and $69.0 million of agent incentive related expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and the year
ended December 31, 2024, respectively, from “Commission and other agent-related expenses” to “Sales and marketing” in order to align with